
 

E.M. Fransis Enterprises, Inc. -1- Rev. 1:  10/24/14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

C
IG

A
R

E
T

T
E

 A
N

D
 T

O
B

A
C

C
O

 P
R

O
D

U
C

T
S

 T
A

X
 A

P
P

E
A

L
 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

APPEALS DIVISION BOARD HEARING SUMMARY 

 
In the Matter of the Petition for  

Redetermination under the Cigarette and  

Tobacco Products Tax Law of: 

 
E.M. FRANSIS ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 

Account Number CP STF 50-004116 

Case ID 588145 

 
Huntington Beach, Orange County 

 
Type of Business:       Cigarette and tobacco products retailer 

Audit period:   07/01/08 – 10/31/09 

Item       Disputed Amount 

Disallowed claimed distributions in interstate commerce         $121,311 

Negligence penalty             $  14,219 
 
                         Tax                     Penalty 

As determined and proposed to be redetermined $142,191.55 $14,219.17 

Less concurred -  87,443.89          00.00 

Balance, protested $  54,747.66 $14,219.17 

Proposed tax redetermination $142,191.55 

Interest through 11/25/14 55,786.76 

Negligence penalty      14,219.17 

Total tax, interest, and penalty $212,197.48 

Monthly interest beginning 11/26/14 $  710.96 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

Issue 1: Whether adjustments are warranted to the amount of disallowed claimed exempt 

distributions of tobacco products in interstate commerce.  We find no adjustment is warranted. 

 Petitioner operates a grocery store, and it held a California Distributor’s license from 

September 1, 2006, through October 31, 2009.  Petitioner distributed hookah tobacco to wholesalers 

and retailers both within California and out of state.  Petitioner states it purchased most of its hookah 

tobacco from another California supplier.  Some of petitioner’s sales were to out-of-state customers, 

and those products were delivered either from petitioner’s business or from its supplier’s warehouse.   

 In an audit, the Property and Special Taxes Department (Department) found that petitioner’s 

tobacco purchase invoices were incomplete.  Accordingly, the Department relied on vendor reports 



 

E.M. Fransis Enterprises, Inc. -2- Rev. 1:  10/24/14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

C
IG

A
R

E
T

T
E

 A
N

D
 T

O
B

A
C

C
O

 P
R

O
D

U
C

T
S

 T
A

X
 A

P
P

E
A

L
 

provided by petitioner’s supplier to establish the amount of distributions of tobacco products, which 

exceeded reported distributions by $193,759.52 (not disputed by petitioner). 

 Petitioner had claimed exempt distributions in interstate commerce of $121,311 for the audit 

period, but it was unable to provide evidence that the tobacco products had been delivered to out-of-

state locations.  Consequently, the Department disallowed all of petitioner’s claimed exempt 

distributions in interstate commerce.   

 Petitioner disputes the Department’s conclusion, contending that it possesses sufficient 

documentation to support three separate exempt distributions of tobacco products to locations outside 

California.  For each of the three sales, petitioner concedes that the sale may have taken place in 

California for purposes of the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Tax Law.  Petitioner also concedes that 

it does not have bills of lading or other pertinent documentation to show out-of-state delivery, and has 

stated that petitioner was not a party to any delivery contracts because the purchasers either sent their 

own trucks to pick up the tobacco products or hired trucking companies themselves.   

Although petitioner acknowledges that it was not aware of the requirements for verifying out-

of-state distributions of tobacco products for excise tax purposes, it asserts that the documentation it 

has provided is sufficient.  Petitioner has provided no bills of lading or other shipping documents that 

show out-of-state delivery.  Instead, petitioner has provided various documents (e.g. sales invoices, 

evidence of payments by the purchasers, and letters from the business owners) to show that it made 

sales to Baroody Imports, Inc. of Clifton, New Jersey, to Barak Bakery and Supermarket, Inc. of 

Nashville, Tennessee, and to Basha International Foods of Buffalo, New York.  Petitioner concedes 

that the purchasers hired vehicles that picked up the hookah tobacco in California, either at petitioner’s 

business location or at the warehouse of its supplier.  Further, the evidence confirms that delivery of 

the hookah tobacco to each of the purchasers took place in California.  Therefore, petitioner has not 

shown that the tobacco products were shipped to a point outside California by the seller pursuant to a 

sales contract, and thus has not documented that the sales were exempt distributions in interstate 

commerce.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 4080, subd. (a).)  Accordingly, we find no adjustments are 

warranted to the disallowed claimed exempt distributions in interstate commerce. 



 

E.M. Fransis Enterprises, Inc. -3- Rev. 1:  10/24/14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
T

A
T

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 E
Q

U
A

L
IZ

A
T

IO
N

 

C
IG

A
R

E
T

T
E

 A
N

D
 T

O
B

A
C

C
O

 P
R

O
D

U
C

T
S

 T
A

X
 A

P
P

E
A

L
 

Issue 2: Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that it was.   

 The Department imposed a negligence penalty because petitioner failed to report all tobacco 

purchases made during the audit period and failed to maintain adequate records.  Petitioner disputes the 

penalty, arguing that it provided all its bank records and that, in general, its record keeping was good.  

Petitioner asserts that any mistakes in reporting excise tax were the result of misunderstanding rather 

than ineffective recordkeeping.   

 The Department found considerable in-state distributions of tobacco products that petitioner 

had failed to report on its returns.  Indeed, petitioner failed to report over 30 percent of its total tobacco 

purchases from suppliers ($105,765 ÷ $325,519).  Further, petitioner reported taxable distributions of 

only $10,448 for the audit period, while the audit established an additional $315,071, which represents 

an error rate of more than 3,000 percent.  Moreover, petitioner provided documents supporting wire 

transfers from three purchasers totaling $213,292, which exceeded petitioner’s claimed exempt sales in 

interstate commerce of $121,311 to those same purchasers by $91,981.  Thus, the records regarding 

wire transfers reflect an understatement of about 76 percent ($91,981 ÷ $121,311) in the amount of 

reported distributions to those three purchasers.  We find that the incomplete records of purchases and 

the absence of bills of lading or other shipping documents to support claimed exempt transactions are 

evidence of negligence, particularly in light of the substantial understatement.  Accordingly, we find 

the penalty was properly applied, even though petitioner had not been audited previously. 

OTHER MATTERS 

 In a telephone conversation on June 23, 2014, petitioner’s representative stated that petitioner 

requests relief of a portion of the interest.  We explained the requirement to file a request for relief 

signed under penalty of perjury and provided a form petitioner could use, but petitioner has not done 

so.  Accordingly, we have no basis to consider relief of interest.  Nevertheless, the D&R does address 

the assertions raised during the June 23, 2014 telephone conversation, and it concludes that there is no 

evidence of unreasonable error or delay by a Board employee in the processing of this matter. 

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III 


